PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7968821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. JAMES L. GEER	05/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIMZI LLC
Street Address:	1592 SOUTH POINT DRIVE
City:	HOOVER
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35244

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8775454
Patent Number:	9792361
Application Number:	14321332
Patent Number:	9128981
Application Number:	15727045
Patent Number:	11086929
Patent Number:	11100163
Patent Number:	11308156
Application Number:	17723418

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (845)625-2547

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9149492300

Email: steve@hoffberglaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN M HOFFBERG

Address Line 1: 29 BUCKOUT ROAD, HOFFBERG & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 2: HOFFBERG & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 4: WEST HARRISON, NEW YORK 10604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GEER-202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN M HOFFBERG

507921693 PATENT REEL: 063733 FRAME: 0354

SIGNATURE:	/Steven M Hoffberg/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2023
Total Attachments: 2	
source=Mimzi-Assignment-052323#page1.tif	

source=Mimzi-Assignment-052323#page1.tif
source=Mimzi-Assignment-052323#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063733 FRAME: 0355

ASSIGNMENT

FOR THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND ADEQUACY OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, I:

James L. Geer, 1592 SouthPointe Drive, Hoover AL 32544,

(hereinafter "Assignor") hereby confirm prior assignments, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and agree in the future to sell, assign, and transfer, unto:

Mimzi LLC, 1592 SouthPointe Drive, Hoover AL 32544, ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and designees,

my entire right, title, and interest in and to, and any right I now have or will have in my Letters Patent of the United States, and applications therefore,

- U.S. Patent No. **8,775,454**, issued July 8, 2014, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/181,956, filed July 29, 2008, entitled: PHONE ASSISTED 'PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY' (Geer-202)
- U.S. Patent No. **9,792,361**, issued October 17, 2017, U.S. Patent Application No. 13/900,495, filed May 22, 2013, entitled: PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY (Geer-202.1)
- U.S. Patent Application No. **14/321,332**, filed July 1, 2014, entitled: PHONE ASSISTED 'PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY' (Geer-202.2)
- U.S. Patent No. **9,128,981**, issued September 8, 2015, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/664,841, filed March 21, 2015, entitled: PHONE ASSISTED 'PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY' (Geer-202.3)
- U.S. Patent Application No. **15/727,045**, filed October 6, 2016, entitled: PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY (Geer-202.4)
- U.S. Patent No. **11,086,929**, issued August 10, 2021, U.S. Patent Application No. 16/923,888, filed July 8, 2020, entitled: PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY (Geer-202.5)
- U.S. Patent No. **11,100,163**, issued August 24, 2021, U.S. Patent Application No. 16/205,073, filed November 29, 2018, entitled: PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY (Geer-202.6)
- U.S. Patent No. **11,308,156**, issued April 4, 2022, U.S. Patent Application No. 17/375,981, filed July 14, 2021, entitled: PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY (Geer-202.7)
- U.S. Patent Application No. **17/723,418**, filed April 18, 2022, entitled: PHONE ASSISTED 'PHOTOGRAPHIC MEMORY' (Geer-202.8)

SCOPE OF ASSIGNMENT

I further grant to, and acknowledge the ownership by Assignee, of such right by virtue of this Assignment my entire right, title, and interest in and to all my inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said Application for Letters Patent, to any inventions described in the disclosure of the Application for Letters Patent, and my entire right, title, and interest in and to all provisional patent applications, regular utility applications, design patent applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue patent applications, or applications for reexamination that may be filed for or relating to any United States Letters Patent or applications therefore, for any of said inventions, and any patent or patent application inside or outside the United States claiming direct or indirect benefit of

priority of any assigned application or any other application assigned herein, and in and to all patents or other enforceable intellectual property rights that may be granted on or from the foregoing applications, and the sole right to claim benefit of priority from any of the foregoing in the United States or in foreign countries, and all right title and interest in any patent which may issue respecting such priority claim (hereinafter "The Assigned Rights").

RIGHTS OF ASSIGNEE

I agree that Assignee shall have the authority and power to prosecute any such applications in its own name, and to transfer or delegate any such rights without further consent from us.

I grant to Assignee and its agents a Power of Attorney to insert on this Document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I hereby agree, whenever requested, to communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions or applications, to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing any such patents, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions.

I also transfer any and all right to sue, in Assignee's own name, for infringement of any patents which result from any such patent applications, and to collect damages, fees, and expenses, for any such infringement, past, present, or future, without any reporting or accounting to me except as may be provided in a separate agreement or otherwise provided by law or regulation.

I hereby request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

frim Idees

JAMES L. GEER

1592 SouthPointe Drive Hoover AL 32544

DATE May 23, 2023

- 2 -